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movement out of the watch factory. This question deals with the HMT watch factory.
There is no brain drain in thi<; watch factory.
This question of brain drain could be raised with and addressed to the appropriate
Ministry.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is the last question please. Mr. Muniswamy.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: May I know.
Sir, whetl er there is' any truth in the complaint that in the beginning these HMT watches v ere far superior in their performance to the HMT watches nowadays being made and sold? Why this difference in its' performance between what it was in earlier years and what it has been at the present time? The second question is whether it is a fact that the same watches sold in foreign countries, say, in America and Italy, are sold much cheaper than is the case here.
The same watches are being exported to thes'e foreign countries and they are selling there at cheaper rates. I would like to know the reason behind such cheap rates at which they are being sold abroad. 1 do not know whether it is due to their subsidising the watch, or not, and selling it at subsidised rates*. The third question is this. Is it purposely being sold here at a higher rate—
comparatively speaking—with a view to facilitate the bringing in of watches from other countries and also to let this' b ick-log to continue so that smuggled watclu; might have larger circulation in this country?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The hon.
Member, must be thinking of the watches which were being originally manufactured here with the superior components imported from Japan then But that is not the case now, Sir. Ever though the indigenous component has increase to 84r', Still the performance of the HMT watches is as good as any imported watch. As far as the price is concerned, I do not think the hon. Member is right in what he said. There may be some price reduction in order to increase their production, etc. in foreign countries but the prices at which they are sold here are comparatively cheaper when compared with the prices' of other watches.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

COMMISSIONING OF BOKARO STEEL

PROJECT
*123. SHRI A. G. KULARNI:. SHRI N. P.

CHAUDHAR1 : SHRI T. G.
DESHMUKH :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a t what is the progress in regard to the commissioning of the Bokaro Steel Project and the percentage-wise deliveries of the material and drawings actually received from USSR against its commitment; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd., Ranchi is also lagging behind in its deliveries; if so. to what extent?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI MOHD. SHAFT
QURESHI) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid down on the Table of the House. STATEMENT

(a) Although, some delay and shortfalls have occured in certain areas in the phased programme of construction, the general tempo of work at Bokaro has been improving fast enough to make up for these delays and complete the construction of the plant in accordance with the exist ing schedule. The percentage of materials and drawings received from USSR as on 30th September. 1970. is as follows :

Contract No. 7622-OC
Equipment—#3   per   cent.
Steel Structures—92.5 per cent.
Refractories—62.8 per cent.
Pipes* & other materials—100 per cent.

Contract No. 7527
Pipes and Equipment—81 per cent.

Refractories—79 per cent.
Steel Structures including rolled steel products—100 per cent.
All technical documentation for the equipment to be manufactured in India and all the construction drawings have been received from USSR.

(b) There is backlog mainly in the supply of mechanical equipment to Bokaro tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A. G. Kulkarni. by Heavy Engineering Corporation in relation to delivery schedule as per Agreement dated 9th April, 1969 between Bokaro Steel Limited and Heavy Engineering Corporation. Against scheduled supplies of 41,290 tonnes by end of September, 1970,
actual supplies of mechanical equipment amounted to 18,770 tonnes. In respect of steel structures for the same period, actual supplies have been 23,744 tonnes against a scheduled target of 27210 tonnes.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know,
Sir, whether it is a fact that the supplies of materials, equipment and steel structures from the USSR and from indigenous sources' are being delayed and that is why the setting up of the Bokaro steel plant is being delayed to a date beyond 1973? If so, may I know what is the position of indigenous supplies, because the position. as far as USSR supplies are concerned, as given in the reply, is fairly good? So, about the indigenous supplies, what is the position? because, as far as I know, about 64,000 tonnes of equipment, mechanical and electrical, have to come from the private sector out of which only about 4,000 tonnes have come? Similarly from the public sector, about 70,000 tonnes have to be received but only 14,000 tonnes have come.
Is it a fact? If so, what remedial measures do Government want to take in this connection?
Another point I want to know is whether the Government have taken into consideration the sixty-eighth Report of the Committee on Public Undertakings and their remarks about bad planning rejecting the advice of the indigenous technologist. What has the Government done about the sixty-eighth
Report of the Committee   on   Public
Undertakings?

SHRI MOHD. SHAH  QURESHI :   The
total tonnage of equipment to be supplied by the HEC is about 72,234 tonnes, out of which
41.290 tonnes should have been delivered according to schedule. There has been some setback in the supply of the equipment that has' to be delivered, and against these 18.770 tonnes they delivered .1.470 tonnes were out of schedule. The shortfall in the supplies from the HEC till September 1970 was of the order of 25,993 tonnes. Sin, we are trying to improve the position now by seeing that the production at the HEC increases and the t deliveries' are made, according Jo schedule/

and according to the specifications, Bokaro to complete its first stage. With regard to supplies from private sources, certain works have been fanned out to Some private sector people and the deli-vreies from that sector also are not according to schedule.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : What is the extent?

SHRI MOHD. SHARFI QURESHI : Sir, supplies from private sector industries also are generally behind. Against the target of 27,962 tonnes only 10,413 tonnes have been
supplied up to September 1970 hv the private sector suppliers. They have given certain reason for that, the principal reason being shortage of steel and we are trying to see that the steel required for fabricating this type of equipment iS given to the private sector so that they are in a position to make deliveries in time.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: What about the 68th Report?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : That
Report is under the consideration of Government.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: That Report is under consideration.

AN HON. MEMBER : Under active consideration.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Yes, under active consideration but is the Government aware of the entire mes"s in Bokaro as has been high-lighted by the Public Undertakings Committee and that they have to be very alert in taking decisions on that Report very early?
Apart from that what is the specific target date—you can take six months here or there—by which the 1.7 million tonnes capacity will be achieved and commissioned at Bokaro? Secondly, there is knowledgeable criticism about the very high cost of Bokaro.
Is' the Government aware of this and what, steps do thev propose to take to bring down the cost; otherwise the technology imported from Russia will be at a disadvantage to this country.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : As 1 have already stated the Report is under consideration. Recently the Members of the Public Undertakings Committee visited Bokaro and I have seen a remark in the Visitors' Book by the Members that they have seen excellent progress being made at Bokaro. So this i> a compliment to the Bokaro authorities for their good work. Hon.
Members also can go and see that the skyline is coming up and the whole atmosphere is getting changed.

SHRI N. G. GORAY : We want steel to come up, not sfkyl ne to come up.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: It the chimneys do tot go up, if the blast furnaces do not co lie up, if the coke ovens do not come up, how can we produce steel?
We will have to change the styline

SHRI A. G. K JLKARNI : Sir, 1 have asked him three questions. The Second was about the specific date by which Bokaro will reach its full capacity and the third point was at out the high capital cost Sir, it is ridiculous that .   .

SHRI    MOHD.    SHAFI  QURESHI:   I
will deal with the ridicule portion later on, but now 1 will d al with the point about the completion of the first stage. Sir the first phase of the Blast furnace complex will be completed by 1972. (Interruptions)
Sir, the hon. Member has asked about the first phase of the Bokaro plant and when the
1.7 million tonnes capacity will be achieved and in reply I say that first phase of Blast furnace complex will be completed by the middle of 1972.

SHRI A. G. K (JLKARNI: What about the capital cost; .ir, he has not replied to that point. I asl:ed him a very particular question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do you wish to add anything7

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : I bave stated already but T will state again. The capital cost after reaching 1.7 million tonnes capacity is said to be about Rs. 4,000 and with 4 million tonnes capacity it is stated to Rs. 2325 per tonne. I want to know whether this" is not a very heavy capital cost and whether it is due to Russian technology or anything else.

SHRT MOHD SHAFI QURESHT : It is not due to Russian technology, Sir.

SHRI AN \NT PRASAD SHARMA : Sir, in reply to the main question the bon. Deputy Minister hes said that the supplies from HEC have    fallen short by    25,000

tonnes. I want to know why HEC has failed to make the full supplies. Is it due to the fact that in HEC ther6 has been all along continuous labour trouble? Is it also due to the in-flight in the management itself between the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman and they have been all the time busy in their own fight? They have failed to produce the required targeted supplies necessary for Bokaro which is going to delay the work of Bokaro. May I know Sir, what has been done now to settle the dispute inside the managemet? Will the incompetent people who have merely their personal interest be ousted from the HEC?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: The machinery and equipment, many of which are very sophisticated, are being produced for the first time in our country and it is dependent on a large number of factors, particularly the supply of design documentation, availability of steel plates and other raw materials and the supply of imported components. These are some of the reasons why there has been some delay on the part of HEC in supplying equipment in time and according to schedule.
Efforts are being made to supply machinery and equipment as per tb? delivery scheduled.
There have been certain delays which are being followed up. With regard to the set-up in HEC it is true that there has been a reshuffle at the top and this reshuffle has been brought about simply to see that efficiency in the working of HEC gegrs up and that we are in a position to see that supplies from HEC to Bokaro are made in time, so that the Bokaro steel complex does not suffer.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA : I
wanted to know about the dispute that is going on in the management, whether it has been settled and how it has been settled.    Is
it a fact that .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have already said it.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA : I
want to explain it. Is it a fact that in the dispute between the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, the Chairman had to go and the Deputy Chairman has remained? I want to know how it has been settled.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : This change has nothing to do with the dispute between the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman.
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Actually I am not aware of any such dispute.
The point is that HEC is a very complex plant.. .

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA :
Should I bring the dispute on the floor of the Hon

MR. CHAIRMAN : No.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA : If the Minister is not aware of it, we have to bring it out here...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yc|i can write to him.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : It is not a fact. That is what I am saying and It has nothing; to do with it.. .

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. Let us go on.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : This is part of a well-studied plan to build up the stenior cadre is HEC, so that the technical people are able to man it completely. Technically competent people will run it. It is one of the changes we are going to make. For this we have to induct a number of competent technical people into the various plank so   that.. .

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA :
Retired technical people are going to be brought in.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The point is that because of the deity in supplies. The commissioning of Bokaro has' been threatened.
It is, at the moment, 12 to 16 months or even 18 months behind schedule. We are so much behind. We have asked the Board to work it out so that the date should be still kept up. For that it is necessary to rfee that the supply of HEC equipment should be raised to four times.
We have to keep it up for the next twelve or fourteen months. It is a challenge and to meet that challenge I have drawn up a plan for the reorganisation of HEC, so that the Bokaro plant comes up in time. A day saved is a great day for the country.

SHRI  ANANT   PRASAD    SHARMA :
Sir, retired people are being brought.. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please. No further  question.
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SHRI N. G. GORAY : This' is the fourth steel plant that is being set up in the public sector. I would lie to ask the Minister whether, in spite ol I he experience that we had at Bhilai, Rourkela and Durgapur, why it was not possible to eliminate all these delays so far as Bokaro was* concerned. Why is it that again and again we are failing to reach our targets in time?

SHR[ B. R. BHAGAT : There is a fundamental difference between Bhilai and Bokaro. Although they arc based on the Russian collaboration, Bhilai was a turnkey job undertaken by the Russian technicians and with their collaboration we did it.
Bokaro is' with their help, but it is done by us, not only by our own know-how, but our own people are working on it. The bulk of the supply is from indigenous sources. As the House has learnt, the HEC, the private sector and others are supplying.
One of the reasons for the higher cost is that the bulk of the supply is from indigenous sources and therefore their cost is more.
Secondly, thus is the first plant that we are building ourselves. And also, Bokaro is not an ordinary steel plant. It is' four million tonnes as against Bhilai which was" in the beginnmn 1.0 million tonnes, then it was being expanded to 2.5 million and then to 4 million tonnes.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question Hour is over.

